Commissioner | Yes | No

Not
Participating

Huston Vi

ORIGINAL Bennett v

Freeman \

STATE OF INDIANA Veleta v
Ziegner v

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPLICATION OF SOUTH EASTERN INDIANA
NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. FOR
AUTHORITY TO INCREASE RATES AND
CHARGES THROUGH THE SMALL UTILITY
PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO IND. CODE 8§ 8-1-
2-61.5 AND 170 IAC 14-1-1 ET SEQ.

CAUSE NO. 46074 U

APPROVED: DEC 11 2024

N N N N N N

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

Presiding Officers:
Sarah E. Freeman, Commissioner
Loraine L. Seyfried, Chief Administrative Law Judge

On May 17, 2024, South Eastern Indiana Natural Gas Company, Inc. (“South Eastern” or
“Applicant”) filed a Small Utility Rate Application (“Application”) with the Indiana Utility
Regulatory Commission (“Commission”) under Ind. Code § 8-1-2-61.5 and 170 IAC 14-1. On May
30, 2024, South Eastern filed its Submission of Proofs of Notice.

On September 20, 2024, the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (“OUCC”) filed
its Report on the Application and related consumer comments the OUCC received.!

On September 27, 2024, Applicant filed a Notice of Intent to Respond to the OUCC’s Report.

On October 25, 2024, Applicant file a Notice of Settlement in Principle, notifying the
Commission that rather than filing a reply to the OUCC’s Report, South Eastern now intended to file
a settlement agreement reached with the OUCC. On November 8, 2024, South Eastern filed the
parties’ Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (“Settlement Agreement”) with supporting schedules.

Under Ind. Code § 8-1-2-61.5, a formal public hearing is not required in rate cases involving
small utilities with fewer than 8,000 customers unless requested by at least 10 customers, a public or
municipal corporation, or the OUCC. The Commission did not receive such a request for a hearing;
accordingly, no hearing was held.

Based on applicable law and the evidence presented, the Commission finds as follows:

1. Notice and Jurisdiction. South Eastern is a public utility as defined in Ind. Code § 8-
1-2-1(a) and qualifies for treatment as a small utility under Ind. Code 8§ 8-1-2-61.5. The Commission
has authority to approve Applicant’s rates for utility service under Ind. Code 88 8-1-2-42 and -61.
South Eastern published legal notice of filing this small utility rate case as required by 170 IAC 14-
1-2(b); therefore, the Commission finds notice of this Cause was given and published as required by

! The OUCC’s Report addressed a revised Application provided by South Eastern to the OUCC on August 15, 2024,
which was included as an attachment to the Report. Further references to South Eastern’s Application in this Order are to
the revised Application.



RJoyner
Original Stamp

RJoyner
New Stamp

RJoyner
DEC 11 2024


law. The Commission also finds the Application satisfies the requirements of Ind. Code § 8-1-2-61.5
and 170 IAC 14-1. Accordingly, the Commission has jurisdiction over South Eastern and the subject
matter of this proceeding.

2. Applicant’s Characteristics. South Eastern is a corporation organized and existing
under Indiana law with its principal office located at 312 West Carr Street, Milan, Indiana. Applicant
renders natural gas utility service to the public in the Indiana counties of Dearborn and Ripley.
Applicant owns, operates, manages, and controls plant and equipment for the distribution and
furnishing of such service.

3. Existing Rates and Relief Requested. The Commission approved South Eastern’s
current rates and charges on October 3, 2018, in Cause No. 45027. Applicant’s base rates were
subsequently amended to amortize excess accumulated income tax resulting from the Tax Cuts and
Jobs Act, remove energy efficiency costs, and remove the repealed utility receipts tax through 30-day
filing case numbers 50264, 50385, and 50554, respectively. Applicant’s base rates were also updated
in September 2023 through a compliance filing in Cause No. 45027 to remove rate case expense.

In its Application, South Eastern requested authority to increase its rates across-the-board by
approximately 33.09% to produce an additional $404,599 of operating revenue.

4, Test Period. Under the Settlement Agreement, the test year for determining South
Eastern’s actual and pro forma operating revenues, expenses and operating income under present and
proposed rates is the 12 months ended June 30, 2024, adjusted for changes that are fixed, known and
measurable for ratemaking purposes and that occur within 12 months following the end of the test
year. The Commission finds this test period is sufficiently representative of South Eastern’s normal
operations to provide reliable data for ratemaking purposes.

5. QUCC Report. Mark Grosskopf, Senior Utility Analyst in the OUCC’s Natural Gas
Division prepared the OUCC’s Report. The Report indicated the OUCC analyzed South Eastern’s
Application, reviewed the utility’s books and records, analyzed responses to discovery, and discussed
various issues with Applicant. As a result, the OUCC accepted certain pro forma adjustments
proposed by South Eastern, did not dispute Applicant’s cost of equity and capital structure, and
proposed several adjustments to the revenue requirement. The OUCC proposed a rate increase of
21.81%, or $267,806 of additional revenue for South Eastern.

6. Settlement Agreement. South Eastern filed a Settlement Agreement reached with the
OUCC that resolves all issues with the pro forma adjustments and rate base discussed in the OUCC’s
Report. The parties agree South Eastern should be authorized a rate of return of 8.27% on an original
cost rate base of $2,688,357, a 10.10% return on equity, and an increase in revenues of $300,787.

7. Commission Discussion and Findings. Settlements presented to the Commission are
not ordinary contracts between private parties. U.S. Gypsum, Inc. v. Ind. Gas Co., 735 N.E.2d 790,
803 (Ind. 2000). When the Commission approves a settlement, that settlement “loses its status as a
strictly private contract and takes on a public interest gloss.” 1d. (quoting Citizens Action Coal. of
Ind., Inc. v. PSI Energy, Inc., 664 N.E.2d 401, 406 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)). Thus, the Commission “may
not accept a settlement merely because the private parties are satisfied; rather [the Commission] must
consider whether the public interest will be served by accepting the settlement.” Citizens Action Coal.,
664 N.E.2d at 406.

2



In addition, any Commission decision, ruling, or order, including the approval of a settlement,
must be supported by specific findings of fact and sufficient evidence. U.S. Gypsum, 735 N.E.2d at
795 (citing Citizens Action Coal. of Ind. v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Ind., Inc., 582 N.E.2d 330, 331 (Ind.
1991)). The Commission's procedural rules require that settlements be supported by probative
evidence. 170 IAC 1-1.1-17(d). Therefore, before the Commission can approve the Settlement
Agreement, the Commission must determine whether the evidence in this Cause sufficiently supports
the conclusion that the Settlement Agreement is reasonable, just, and consistent with the purpose of
Ind. Code ch. 8-1-2 and that it serves the public interest. We find the parties have presented substantial
evidence from which we can assess the reasonableness of the terms of the Settlement Agreement.

In its Application, South Eastern requested an increase in its rates reflecting a used and useful
rate base of $2,691,967, calculated on an original cost basis as of June 30, 2024. The OUCC’s Report
and accompanying schedules proposed a rate base of $2,682,852. In the Settlement Agreement, the
parties agreed to a rate base of $2,688,357. The divergence between the two rate base amounts
resulted from differing calculations of pro forma adjustments from underground gas storage and
working capital. South Eastern accepted the OUCC’s position regarding the normalization of
revenues, as well as many of the OUCC’s proposed adjustments for distribution and customer
expense. The parties compromised on other issues, including rate case expense, which will be
amortized over three years, for an annual amortization of $27,333. The Settlement Agreement also
provided for changes to Applicant’s customer service charges and certain tariff language changes.

The following table reflects the parties’ initial positions and the revenue requirements agreed
by the parties under the Settlement Agreement.

South Eastern
Revised ouccC Settlement

Description Application Report Agreement
Original Cost Rate Base $2,691,967 $2,682,852 $2,688,357
Times: Weighted Average Cost of
Capital 8.27% 8.27% 8.27%
Net Operating Income Required $222,626 $221,872 $222,327
Less: Adjusted Net Operating Income ($80,889) $20,973 ($3,312)
Net Revenue Increase Required $303,515 $200,899 $225,639
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 133.3044% 133.3044% 133.3044%
Recommended Revenue Increase $404,599 $267,806 $300,787
Percentage Increase (Net of Gas Cost) 33.09% 21.81% 24.26%

Based upon our review of the record and consideration of the Settlement Agreement and
supporting appendices, the Commission finds that the Settlement Agreement is just, reasonable, in
the public interest. The Settlement Agreement will result in the production of sufficient revenues
necessary to allow South Eastern to continue providing safe and reliable natural gas utility service to
its customers while also providing the utility with a fair return on its utility property investment.
Accordingly, we approve the Settlement Agreement.



8. Effect of Settlement Agreement. The parties agree that the Settlement Agreement
should not be used as precedent in any other proceeding or for any other purpose, except to the extent
necessary to implement or enforce its terms. Consequently, with regard to future citation of the
Settlement Agreement, we find that our approval herein should be construed in a manner consistent
with our finding in Richmond Power & Light, Cause No. 40434, 1997 WL 34880849 at *7-8 (IURC
March 19, 1997).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION that:

1. The Settlement Agreement, a copy of which is attached to this Order, is approved.

2. South Eastern is authorized to increase its rates and charges as described in the
Settlement Agreement to generate additional revenues of $300,787.

3. Prior to implementing the rates and charges authorized in this Order, South Eastern
shall file new rate schedules under this Cause for approval by the Commission’s Energy Division.
The rates approved in this Order shall be effective on and after the Order date, subject to the Division’s
review and agreement with the amounts reflected, and shall be implemented on a services rendered
basis.

4, This Order shall be effective on and after the date of its approval.

HUSTON, BENNETT, FREEMAN, AND VELETA, CONCUR; ZIEGNER ABSENT:

APPROVED: DEC 11 2024

I hereby certify that the above is a true
and correct copy of the Order as approved.

H Digitally signed by Regina K.
Regina K. Joyner

Date: 2024.12.11 10:10:52

J oyner -05'00° on behalf of
Dana Kosco
Secretary of the Commission



RJoyner
DEC 11 2024


























SETTLEMENT APPENDIX A

SETTLEMENT SCHEDULES

IURC Cause No. 46074-U

















































































































































































	LS - 46074-U_South Eastern Indiana Natural Gas_Settlement Agreement_11.08.2024.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	scan0007.pdf

	scan0005.pdf


		2024-12-11T10:10:52-0500
	Regina K. Joyner




